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Sehr geehrter Kunde,

Lesen Sie vor der ersten Benut-

A |_ILQ| zung lhres Zubehérs diese Be-
triebsanleitung und handeln Sie
danach. Bewahren Sie diese Betriebsanleitung

fur spateren Gebrauch oder fur Nachbesitzer
auf.

Allgemeine Hinweise

Gefahrenstufen

A\ Gefahr

Fiir eine unmittelbar drohende Gefahr, die zu
schweren Kérperverletzungen oder zum Tod
fiihrt.

AN Warnung

Fiir eine méglicherweise geféhrliche Situation,
die zu schweren Kérperverletzungen oder zum
Tod fiihren kénnte.

Vorsicht

Flir eine méglicherweise geféhrliche Situation,
die zu leichten Verletzungen oder zu Sachsché-
den fiihren kann.

BestimmungsgemiaRe Verwendung

Diese Wassereinfillhilfe wurde entwickelt, um
groRere Behaltnisse an einem herkémmlichen
Wasseranschluss zu befiillen. Die Wasserein-
fullhilfe ist nur fir den drucklosen Einsatz konzi-
piert und nach EN 13076 und EN 1717 zum
Zapfen aus trinkwasserfiihrenden Leitungen ge-
pruft.

Die Wassereinfillhilfe ist nicht zum Zapfen und
Aufflllen von Trinkwasservorraten geeignet.

Umweltschutz

vy Die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycle-
%(9 bar. Bitte werfen Sie die Verpackungen
nicht in den Hausmidill, sondern fiihren Sie diese
einer Wiederverwertung zu.

—y Altgeréte enthalten wertvolle recyclingfa-
hige Materialien, die einer Verwertung zu-
' gefiihrt werden sollten. Bitte entsorgen
Sie Altgerate deshalb lber geeignete Sammel-

systeme.

Garantie

In jedem Land gelten die von unserer zustandi-
gen Vertriebsgesellschaft herausgegebenen
Garantiebedingungen. Etwaige Stérungen an |h-
rem Gerat beseitigen wir innerhalb der Garantie-
frist kostenlos, sofern ein Material- oder
Herstellungsfehler die Ursache sein sollte. Im
Garantiefall wenden Sie sich bitte mit Kaufbeleg
an lhren Handler oder die nachste autorisierte
Kundendienststelle.

(Adresse siehe Riickseite)

Sicherheitshinweise

VAN Warnung

Gefahr durch mégliches Strangulieren mit dem

Schlauch.

B Wassereinfiillhilfe fiir Kinder unzugénglich
aufbewahren.

Vorsicht

Gefahr von Wasserschéden.

B Behéltnis auf einer ebenen Fldche abstellen
und gegen Kippen sichern.

B Wassereinfiillhilfe wahrend des Fiillvorgan-

ges immer festhalten und niemals unbeauf-

sichtigt lassen.

Wasserhahn friihzeitig schlieen bevor Fiill-

h6éhe am Behéltnis erreicht ist, da ca. 0,5 L

Wasser aus dem Schlauch in das Behéltnis

nachlaufen.

Folgen Sie den Abbildungen auf Seite 2.
Hinweis: Den flexiblen Schlauch nie in das Be-
héltnis mit Brauchwasser hangen.

Pflege und Wartung

Schlauch frei von Fremdkérpern halten, Verstop-
fungen sofort beseitigen.

Bei Bedarf von auflen und innen mit einem mil-
den Neutralreiniger reinigen.
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Dear Customer,

II Please read and comply with
A-l these instructions prior to the ini-
tial operation of your attachment.

Retain these operating instructions for future ref-
erence or for subsequent possessors.

General information

Hazard levels

A Danger

Immediate danger that can cause severe injury
or even death.

AN Warning

Possible hazardous situation that could lead to
severe injury or even death.

Caution

Possible hazardous situation that could lead to
mild injury to persons or damage to property.

Proper use

This water fill aid was developped to fill larger
container on a regular water connection. The wa-
ter fill aid is only designed for use without pres-
sure and has been testes as per EN 13076 and
EN 1717 to tap from lines carrying drinking wa-
ter.

The water fill aid is not suitable for tapping and
filling drinking water supplies.

Environmental protection

vy The packaging material can be recycled.
Please do not place the packaging into the
ordinary refuse for disposal, but arrange for the
proper recycling.
¢y Old appliances contain valuable materials
that can be recycled. Please arrange for
N\ the proper recycling of old appliances.

Please dispose your old appliances using appro-
priate collection systems

Warranty

The warranty terms published by our competent
sales company are applicable in each country.
We will repair potential failures of your appliance
within the warranty period free of charge, provid-
ed that such failure is caused by faulty material
or defects in fabrication. In the event of a warran-
ty claim please contact your dealer or the near-
est authorized Customer Service center. Please
submit the proof of purchase.

(See address on the reverse)

4 English

Safety instructions

AN Warning

Danger by possible strangulation with hose.

B Store this water fill aid out of the reach of
children.

Caution

Risk of water damage.

B Place container on an even surface and pro-
tect it from tipping.

B Always hold on to the water fill aid during the
filling process and never leave it unattended.

B Close water tap in time before the fill height
is reached on the container, as approx. 0.5/
of water will flow into the container after the
tap is shut off.

Please refer to the illustrations on page 2.
Note: Never hang the flexible hose into the con-
tainer with processed water.

Maintenance and care

Keep the hose free of foreign substances, re-
move obstructions immediately.

If necessary, clean inside and out with a mild
neutral detergent.



Cher client,

Lisez attentivement ce mode
A |!L!J_| d’emploi avant la premiere utilisa-
tion de ces accessoires et respec-
tez les conseils y figurant. Conservez ce mode
d’emploi pour une utilisation ultérieure ou un

éventuel repreneur de votre matériel.

Consignes générales

Niveaux de danger

A Danger

Pour un danger immédiat qui peut avoir pour
conséquence la mort ou des blessures corporel-
les graves.

A\ Avertissement

Pour une situation potentiellement dangereuse
qui peut avoir pour conséquence des blessures
corporelles graves ou la mort.

Attention

Pour une situation potentiellement dangereuse
qui peut avoir pour conséquence des blessures
légéres ou des dommages matériels.

Utilisation conforme

Cette aide au remplissage de I'eau a été mise au
point pour pouvoir remplir les réservoirs de gran-
de taille & un raccord d'eau normal. L'aide au
remplissage d'eau est congue uniqguement pour
une mise en ceuvre hors pression et contrélée
selon EN 13076 et EN 1717 pour le tirer de I'eau
des conduites transportant I'eau potable.

L'aide au remplissage d'eau n'est pas appro-
priée pour tirer et remplir les réserves d'eau po-
table.

Protection de I’environnement

vy Les matériaux constitutifs de 'emballage
%@ sont recyclables. Ne pas jeter les emballa-
ges dans les ordures ménageéres, mais les re-
mettre a un systéme de recyclage.

—y Les appareils usés contiennent des maté-
riaux précieux recyclables lesquels doi-

N\ vent étre apportés a un systéme de

recyclage. Pour cette raison, utilisez des systé-

mes de collecte adéquats afin d'éliminer les ap-
pareils usés.

Garantie

Dans chaque pays, les conditions de garantie en
vigueur sont celles publiées par notre société de
distribution responsable. Les éventuelles pan-
nes sur 'appareil sont réparées gratuitement
dans le délai de validité de la garantie, dans la
mesure ou celles-ci relévent d'un défaut matériel
ou d'un vice de fabrication. En cas de recours en
garantie, adressez-vous a votre revendeur ou au
service apres-vente agréé le plus proche munis
de votre preuve d'achat.

(Adresse au dos)

Consignes de sécurité

A\ Avertissement

Risque éventuel d'étranglement par le flexible.

B Conserver l'aide au remplissage d'eau hors
de portée des enfants.

Attention

Risque de dégéts des eaux.

B Déposer le réservoir sur une surface plane

et le bloquer pour éviter tout risque de bas-

culement.

Toujours maintenir l'aide au remplissage

d'eau pendant le processus de remplissage,

ne jamais la laisser sans surveillance.

Fermer le robinet d'eau assez tét avant d'at-

teindre le niveau de remplissage, car env.

0,51 encore contenus dans le flexible s'écou-

lent dans le réservoir.

Suivre les illustrations en page 2.
Remarque : Ne jamais laisser pendre le flexible
dans le réservoir avec de |'eau industrielle.

Entretien et maintenance

Maintenir le flexible libre de corps étrangers, éli-
miner les bouchons immédiatement.

Si nécessaire, nettoyer aussi I'extérieur et I'inté-
rieur avec un nettoyant neutre.
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Gentile cliente,

Prima di utilizzare I'accessorio per
A |!L!J_| la prima volta, leggere e seguire
queste istruzioni per I'uso. Con-
servare le presenti istruzioni per l'uso per consul-
tarle in un secondo tempo o per darle a

successivi proprietari.

Avvertenze generali

Livelli di pericolo

A\ Pericolo

Per un rischio imminente che determina lesioni
gravi o la morte.

A\ Attenzione

Per una situazione di rischio possibile che po-
trebbe determinare lesioni gravi o la morte.
Attenzione

Per una situazione di rischio possibile che po-
trebbe determinare danni leggeri a persone o co-
se.

Uso conforme a destinazione

Questo dispositivo di rabbocco dell'acqua & stato
sviluppato per riempire recipienti piu grandi ad
un raccordo idrico comune. Questo dispositivo di
rabbocco dell'acqua & concepito solo per I'impie-
go in assenza di pressione ed in conformita alla
normativa EN 13076 ed EN 1717 per lo spilla-
mento da condotte che alimentano acqua pota-
bile.

Il dispositivo di rabbocco dell'acqua non ¢ indica-
to per spillare o riempire recipienti di scorta di ac-
qua potabile.

Protezione dell’ambiente

Ovy  Tutti gli imballaggi sono riciclabili. Gli im-
ballaggi non vanno gettati nei rifiuti dome-
stici, ma consegnati ai relativi centri di raccolta.
¢y Gli apparecchi dismessi contengono ma-
teriali riciclabili preziosi e vanno percid
o consegnati ai relativi centri di raccolta. Si
prega quindi di smaltire gli apparecchi dismessi
mediante i sistemi di raccolta differenziata.

6 Italiano

Garanzia

Le condizioni di garanzia valgono nel rispettivo
paese di pubblicazione da parte della nostra so-
cieta di vendita competente. Entro il termine di
garanzia eliminiamo gratuitamente eventuali
guasti all'apparecchio, se causati da difetto di
materiale o di produzione. Nei casi previsti dalla
garanzia si prega di rivolgersi al proprio rivendi-
tore, oppure al piu vicino centro di assistenza au-
torizzato, esibendo lo scontrino di acquisto.
(Indirizzo vedi retro)

Norme di sicurezza

I\ Attenzione

Rischio di possibili strangolamenti con il tubo

flessibile.

B Tenere il dispositivo di rabbocco dell'acqua
fuori della portata dei bambini.

Attenzione

Pericolo di danni all’acqua.

B Depositare il recipiente su una superficie
piana e fissarlo contro possibili cadute.

B Durante il riempimento e necessario mante-

nere sempre fermo il dispositivo di riempi-

mento dell'acqua e non lasciarlo mai

incustodito.

Chiudere in tempo il rubinetto prima di rag-

giungere l'altezza di riempimento nel reci-

piente poiché ca. 0,5 L di acqua continuano

a confluire dal tubo flessibile nel recipiente.

Seguire le immagini a pagina 2.
Avviso: Non agganciare mai il tubo flessibile nel
contenitore con acqua riciclata.

Cura e manutenzione

Tenere il tubo flessibile privo di corpi estranei,
eliminare immediatamente le ostruzioni.
All'occorrenza pulire dall'interno e I'interno con
un detergente neutro delicato.



Beste klant,

Gelieve voor het eerste gebruik
A |!L!J_| van uw accessoire deze gebruiks-
aanwijzing te lezen en ze in acht
te nemen. Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor

later gebruik of voor eventuele volgende eige-
naars.

Algemene instructies

Gevarenniveaus

A Gevaar

Voor een onmiddellijk dreigend gevaar dat leidt
tot ernstige en zelfs dodelijke lichamelijke let-
sels.

VAN Waarschuwing

Voor een mogelijks gevaarlijke situatie die zou
kunnen leiden tot ernstige en zelfs dodelijke li-
chamelijke letsels.

Voorzichtig

Voor een mogelijks gevaatrlijke situatie die kan
leiden tot lichte lichamelijke letsels of materiéle
schade.

Reglementair gebruik

Deze watervulslang werd ontwikkeld om grotere
vaten met een traditionele wateraansluiting te
vullen. De watervulslang is alleen ontworpen
voor drukloos gebruik en conform EN 13076 en
EN 1717 gecontroleerd voor het aftappen van
drinkwaterleidingen.

De watervulslang is niet geschikt voor het aftap-
pen en vullen van drinkwaterreserves.

Zorg voor het milieu

vy Hetverpakkingsmateriaal is herbruikbaar.
Deponeer het verpakkingsmateriaal niet
bij het huishoudelijk afval, maar bied het aan
voor hergebruik.
¢y Onbruikbaar geworden apparaten bevat-
ten waardevolle materialen die geschikt
' zijn voor hergebruik. Lever de apparaten
daarom in bij een inzamelpunt voor herbruikbare
materialen.

Garantie

In ieder land zijn de door ons bevoegde verkoop-
kantoor uitgegeven garantiebepalingen van toe-
passing. Eventuele storingen aan het apparaat
verhelpen wij zonder kosten binnen de garantie-
termijn, mits een materiaal of fabrieksfout de oor-
zaak van deze storing is. Neem bij klachten
binnen de garantietermijn contact op met uw le-
verancier of de dichtstbijzijnde klantenservice-
werkplaats en neem uw aankoopbewijs mee.
(adres zie achterzijde)

Veiligheidsinstructies

AN Waarschuwing

Wurggevaar door de slang.

B Watervulslang buiten bereik van kinderen
bewaren.

Voorzichtig

Gevaar van waterschade.

B Vat op een effen vilak zetten en beveiligen te-
gen kantelen.

B Watervulslang tijdens het vullen altijd vast-
houden en nooit zonder toezicht laten.

B Waterkraan vroegtijdig sluiten vooraleer de
vulhoogte aan het vat bereikt is aangezien
ca. 0,5 liter water uit de slang in het vat na-
loopt.

Volg de afbeeldingen op pagina 2.
Instructie: De flexibele slang nooit in het vat met
industriewater hangen.

Onderhoud

Slang vrij van vreemde voorwerpen houden, ver-
stoppingen onmiddellijk verwijderen.

Indien nodig buiten- en binnenkant reinigen met
een milde, neutrale reiniger.
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Estimado cliente:

Antes de poner en marcha por pri-

A |!L!J_| mera vez el accesorio, lea el pre-
sente manual de instrucciones y
siga las instrucciones que figuran en el mismo.

Conserve estas instrucciones para su uso poste-
rior 0 para propietarios ulteriores.

Indicaciones generales

Niveles de peligro

A Peligro

Para un peligro inminente que acarrea lesiones
de gravedad o la muerte.

A\ Advertencia

Para una situacion que puede ser peligrosa, que
puede acarrear lesiones de gravedad o la muer-
te.

Precaucion

Para una situacion que puede ser peligrosa, que
puede acarrear lesiones leves o dafios materia-
les.

Uso previsto

Este sistema auxiliar de llenado de agua ha sido
disefiado para llenar recipientes grandes con la
toma de agua convencional. Este sistema auxi-
liar de llenado de agua solo esta disefiado para
el uso sin presion y es conforme a las normas
EN 13076 y EN 1717 para absorber agua de
conductos de agua potable.

El sistema auxiliar de llenado de agua no es
apropiado para absorber y llenar reservas de
agua potable.

Proteccion del medio ambiente

vy Los materiales de embalaje son recicla-
bles. Po favor, no tire el embalaje a la ba-
sura doméstica; en vez de ello, entréguelo en los
puntos oficiales de recogida para su reciclaje o
recuperacion.
=y Los aparatos viejos contienen materiales
valiosos reciclables que deberian ser en-
> tregados para su aprovechamiento poste-
rior. Por este motivo, entregue los aparatos
usados en los puntos de recogida previstos para
su reciclaje.

8 Espafiol

Garantia

En todos los paises rigen las condiciones de ga-
rantia establecidas por nuestra empresa distri-
buidora. Las averias del aparato seran
subsanadas gratuitamente dentro del periodo de
garantia, siempre que se deban a defectos de
material o de fabricaciéon. En un caso de garan-
tia, le rogamos que se dirija con el comprobante
de compra al distribuidor donde adquirié el apa-
rato o al servicio al cliente autorizado mas proxi-
mo a su domicilio.

(La direccion figura al dorso)

Indicaciones de seguridad

A\ Advertencia

Peligro provocado por una posible estrangula-

cién con la manguera.

B Guardar el sistema auxiliar de llenado fuera
del alcance de los nifios.

Precaucion

Riesgo de dafios con el agua.

B Coloque la recipiente sobre una superficie
plana y asegurarlo para que no vuelque.

B Sujetar siempre el sistema auxiliar de llena-

do durante el proceso de llenado y no dejar

nunca sin supervisar.

Cerrar el grifo de agua antes de llegar a la al-

tura de llenado del recipiente ya que de la

manguera saldran aprox. 0,5 | de agua al re-

cipiente.

Siga las instrucciones de las ilustraciones de la
pagina 2.

Nota: No colgar nunca la manguera flexible en el
recipiente con agua usada.

Cuidados y mantenimiento

Mantener la manguera libre de objetos extrarios,
solucionar inmediatamente los atascos.

Si es necesario, limpiar por dentro y por fuera
con un detergente neutro suave.



Estimado cliente,

Antes da primeira utilizagdo des-
A |!L!J_| tes acessorios leia o presente ma-
nual de instrugbes e proceda
conforme o mesmo. Guarde estas instru¢des de

servigco para uso posterior ou para o seguinte
proprietario.

Instrugdes gerais

Niveis do aparelho

A Perigo

Para um perigo eminente que pode conduzir a
graves ferimentos ou a morte.

A\ Adverténcia

Para uma possivel situagdo perigosa que pode
conduzir a graves ferimentos ou a morte.
Atencao

Para uma possivel situagdo perigosa que pode
conduzir a ferimentos leves ou danos materiais.

Utilizagao conforme o fim a que se des-
tina a maquina

O auxilio para o enchimento de agua foi desen-
volvido para encher recipientes de grandes di-
mensdes numa ligagéo de agua convencional. O
auxilio para o enchimento de agua sé foi conce-
bido para uma utilizagdo sem presséo e foi tes-
tado segundo EN 13076 e EN 1717 para a
extracgado de agua a partir de linhas de agua po-
tavel.

O auxilio para o enchimento de agua néo é ade-
quado para a extracgéo e enchimento de reser-
vas de agua potavel.

Proteccao do meio-ambiente

Oy Os materiais de embalagem séo recicla-
veis. Nao coloque as embalagens no lixo
doméstico, envie-as para uma unidade de reci-
clagem.
=y Os aparelhos velhos contém materiais
preciosos e reciclaveis e deverao ser reu-
N tilizados. Por isso, elimine os aparelhos
velhos através de sistemas de recolha de lixo
adequados.

Garantia

Em cada pais vigem as respectivas condi¢des
de garantia estabelecidas pelas nossas Empre-
sas de Comercializagédo. Eventuais avarias no
aparelho durante o periodo de garantia serao re-
paradas, sem encargos para o cliente, desde
que se trate dum defeito de material ou de fabri-
cagao. Em caso de garantia, dirija-se, munido do
documento de compra, ao seu revendedor ou ao
Servigo Técnico mais proximo.

(Enderegos no verso)

Avisos de segurancga

I\ Adverténcia

Perigo de possivel estrangulamento com a man-

gueira.

B Guardar o auxilio para o enchimento de
agua num local inacessivel a criangas.

Atencgao

Perigo de danos provocados por agua.

B Posicionar o recipiente sobre uma superficie
plana e proteger contra tombamento.

B Segurar sempre o auxilio para o enchimento

de agua durante o processo de enchimento

e nunca deixar sem monitorizag&o.

Fechar a torneira antes de atingir o nivel ma-

ximo do recipiente, visto que ainda pode sair

cerca de 0,5 L de agua da mangueira.

Manuseamento

Siga as instrugdes nas figuras da pagina 2.
Aviso: Nunca posicionar a mangueira flexivel no
recipiente com agua néo potavel.

Conservagao e manutencao

Manter a mangueira livre de corpos estranhos e
eliminar imediatamente entupimentos.

Sempre que necessario deve-se proceder auma
limpeza interior e exterior com um detergente
neutro.

Portugués 9



Kare kunde

Lees denne brugsanvisning for
A |!L!J_| forste gangs brug af dit tilbeher og
felg anvisningerne. Gem brugs-
anvisningen til senere brug eller til senere ejere.

Generelle henvisninger

Faregrader

A\ Risiko

En umiddelbar truende fare, som kan fore til al-

vorlige personskader eller dgd.

A\ Advarsel

En muligvis farlig situation, som kan fare til alvor-
lige personskader eller til dad.

Forsigtig

En muligvis farlig situation, som kan fare til per-

sonskader eller til materialeskader.

Bestemmelsesmassig anvendelse

Vandpafyldningshjeelpen blev udviklet til at pafyl-
de starre beholdere med en traditionel vandtil-
slutning. Vandpafyldningshjeelpen er kun
beregnet til tryklgs brug og blev afprgvet iht. EN
13076 og EN 1717 til aftapning af drikkevands-
ledninger.

Vandpafyldningshjeelpen er ikke egnet til aftap-
ning af drikkevandsmagasiner.

Miljebeskyttelse

vy Emballagen kan genbruges. Smid ikke
emballagen ud sammen med det alminde-
lige husholdningsaffald, men aflever den til gen-
brug.
«—y Udtjente apparater indeholder veerdifulde
};v{ materialer, der kan og bgr afleveres til
N\ genbrug. Aflever derfor udtjente apparater
pa en genbrugsstation eller lignende.

Garanti

| de enkelte lande geelder de af vore forhandlere
fastlagte garantibetingelser. Eventuelle fejl pa
apparatet afhjeelpes gratis inden for garantien,
safremt fejlen kan tilskrives en materiale- eller
produktionsfejl. Hvis De @nsker at g@re garanti-
en geeldende, bedes De henvende Dem til Deres
forhandler eller naermeste kundeservice med-
bringende kvittering for kgbet.

(Se adressen pa bagsiden)

10 Dansk

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

I\ Advarsel

Fare pa grund af en mulig strangulering med

slangen.

B Vandpafyldningshjeelpen skal opbevares
utilgeengeligt for barn.

Forsigtig

Fare for vandskader.

B Beholderen seettes pa en plan overflade og
sikres mod at veelte.

B Under pafyldningen skal vandpafyldnings-

hjeelpen altid holdes fast og overvages.

Da 0,5 | vand stadig laber ind fra slangen i

beholderen efter vandhanen blev lukket, skal

vandhanen lukkes i god tid inden pafyld-

ningshgjden i beholderen opnas.

Betjening

Folg figurerne pa side 2.
Bemaerk: Den bgijelige slange ma aldrig haen-
ges ind i beholderen med brugsvand.

Pleje og vedligeholdelse

Slangen skal veere fri for fremmedlegemer, til-
stopninger skal omgaende fjernes.

Efter behov kan vandpafyldningshjzelpen renses
ud- og indvendigt med et neutralt rensemiddel.



Kjeere kunde,

II Les denne bruksveiledningen for
A-l tilbehgret tas i bruk ferste gang,
og felg anvisningene. Oppbevar

denne bruksveiledningen til senere bruk eller for
annen eier.

Generelle merknader

Risikotrinn

A Fare

For en umiddelbar truende fare som kan fare til

store personskader eller til dad.

I\ Advarsel

For en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fare til store
personskader eller til dad.

Forsiktig!

For en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fgre til min-
dre personskader eller til materielle skader.

Forskriftsmessig bruk

Denn vannpafyllingshjelperen er utviklet for a fyl-
le stgrre beholdere fra en vanlig vanntilkobling.
Vannpafyllingshjelperen er utviklet for trykklas
bruk og kontrollert i henhold til EN 13076 og EN
1717 for tapping fra drikkevannsledninger.
Vannpafyllingshjelperen er ikke egnet for tap-
ping eller pafylling av drikkevannsreservoarer.

Miljgvern

Ovy Materialet i emballasjen kan resirkuleres.
Ikke kast emballasjen i husholdningsavfal-
let, men lever den inn til resirkulering.
i Gamle maskiner inneholder verdifulle ma-
};'4 terialer som kan resirkuleres. Disse bar le-
N veres inn til gjenvinning. Gamle maskiner
skal derfor avhendes i egnede innsamlingssys-
temer.

Garanti

Var ansvarlige salgsorganisasjon for det enkelte
land har utgitt garantibetingelsene som gjelder i
det aktuelle landet. Eventuelle feil pa maskinen
blir reparert gratis i garantitiden dersom disse
kan fares tilbake til material- eller produksjons-
feil. Ved behov for garantireparasjoner, vennligst
henvend deg med kjgpskvitteringen til din for-
handler eller neermeste autoriserte kundeser-
vice.

(Se adresse pa baksiden)

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

A\ Advarsel

Der er fare for mulig kvelning med slangen.

B Oppbevar vannpéafyllingshjelperen utilgjen-
gelig for barn.

Forsiktig!

Fare for vannskader.

B Sett beholderen pa et flatt underlag og sikre
den mot velting.

B Hold vannpafyllingshjelperen alltid fast og la
den aldri veere uten tilsyn.

B [ ukk vannkranen for fyllingsnivaet er nadd i
beholderen, da det er ca. 0,5 liter vann i slan-
gen som ogsa vil tilferes beholderen.

Betjening

Folg illustrasjonen pa side 2.
Merk: Den fleksible slangen skal ikke henges i
beholder med bruksvann.

Pleie og vedlikehold

Hold slangen fri for fremmedlegemer, fiern straks
tilstoppinger.

Ved behov, rengjer innvendig og utvendig med
et mildt ngytralt rengjgringsmiddel.
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Baste kund,

Las denna bruksanvisning innan

A |!L!J_| tillbehdret anvands forsta gangen
och f6lj anvisningarna noggrant.
Denna bruksanvisning ska forvaras for senare
anvandning eller lAmnas vidare om apparaten

byter agare.

Allmédnna hanvisningar

Risknivaer

A Fara

Fér en omedelbart verhdngande fara som kan
leda till svara skador eller déden.

AN Varning

Fér en mdéjligen farlig situation som kan leda till
svéra skador eller déden.

Varning

Fér en méjligen farlig situation som kan leda till
latta skador eller materiella skador.

Andamalsenlig anvindning

Vattenfyliningssystemet konstruerades for att
gora det mojligt att fylla stérre behallare fran en
vanlig vattenkran. Kranslangkopplingen ar en-
bart utformad for trycklés anvandning och har
kontrollerats enligt EN 13076 och EN 1717 med
avseende pa vattentappning ur dricksvattenled-
ningar.

Produkten ar inte lamplig for upptappning och
pafylining av dricksvatten som ska lagras.

Miljsskydd

&y Emballagematerialen kan atervinnas.
Kasta inte emballaget i hushallssoporna

utan for dem till atervinning.

3 Skrotade aggregat innehaller atervin-

;'4 ningsbara material som bor ga till atervin-
/2 -

ning. Overlamna skrotade aggregat till ett

lampligt atervinningssystem.

Garanti

| respektive land galler de garantivillkor som pu-
blicerats av vara auktoriserade distributérer.
Eventuella fel pa aggregatet repareras utan kost-
nad under forutsattning att det orsakats av ett
material- eller tillverkningsfel. | fragor som galler
garantin ska du vanda dig med kuvitto till inkdps-
stallet eller narmaste auktoriserade kundtjanst.
(Se baksidan for adress)

12 Svenska

Sakerhetsanvisningar

AN Varning

Fara pa grund av méjlig strypning med slangen.

B Foérvara kranslangkopplingen utom réckhall
fér barn.

Varning

Risk fér vattenskador.

B Stall behallaren pa ett jdmnt underlag och se
till att den inte kan vélta.

B Hall alltid i slangkopplingen under pafylining-
en och ldmna den aldrig utan uppsikt.

B Stdng vattenkranen i tid, innan behéllaren ar
full, eftersom det rinner ut ca 0,5 | vatten ur
slangen nér kranen dragits at.

Handhavande

Folj bilderna pa sidan 2.
Information: Hang aldrig ner den flexibla slang-
en i behallaren med bruksvatten.

Skotsel och underhall

Se till att det inte finns frammande material i
slangen och tag genast bort sadant som tapper
igen den.

Rengoér vid behov ut- och insida med ett milt,
neutralt rengéringsmedel.



Arvoisa asiakas,

II Lue kayttoohje ennen lisavarus-
A-l teen ensimmaista kayttda ja toimi
sen mukaan. Sailyta tama kaytto-

ohje my6hempaa kayttda tai mydhempaa omis-
tajaa varten.

Yleisia ohjeita

Vaarallisuusasteet

A\ Vaara

Viélittbmésti uhkaava vaara, joka aiheuttaa vaka-
van ruumiinvamman tai johtaa kuolemaan.

N Varoitus

Mahdollisesti vaarallinen tilanne, joka voi aiheut-
taa vakavan ruumiinvamman tai voi johtaa kuo-
lemaan.

Varo

Mahdollisesti vaarallinen tilanne, joka voi aiheut-
taa lievan ruumiinvamman tai aineellisia vahin-
koja.

Kayttotarkoitus

Tama vedellatayttdapu on kehitetty kaytettavak-
si suurempien vesiastioiden tayttamiseen tavalli-
sesta vesihanasta. Vedellatayttdapu on
tarkoitettu vain paineettomaan kayttoon ja hy-
vaksytty EN 13076 ja EN 1717 mukaisesti otta-
maan vettd juomavesiverkostosta.
Vedellatayttdapu ei sovellu ottamaan vetta juo-
mavesivarastoista ja tayttdmaan juomavesiva-
rastoja.

Ymparistonsuojelu

Oy Pakkausmateriaalit ovat kierratettavia. Ala
%@ késittelee pakkauksia kotitalousjatteena,
vaan toimita ne jatteiden kierratykseen.

—y Kaytetyt laitteet sisaltavat arvokkaita kier-
ratettdvia materiaaleja, jotka tulisi toimit-

N\ taa kierratykseen. Tasta syysta toimita
kuluneet laitteet vastaaviin kerailylaitoksiin.

Takuu

Kussakin maassa ovat voimassa valtuuttamam-
me myyntiorganisaation julkaisemat takuuehdot.
Materiaali- ja valmistusvirheista aiheutuvat vir-
heet laitteessa korjaamme takuuaikana maksut-
ta. Takuutapauksessa ota yhteys ostotositteen
kanssa jalleenmyyjaan tai lahimpaan valtuutet-
tuun asiakaspalveluun.

(Osoite, katso takasivua)

Turvaohjeet

I\ Varoitus

Vaara tulla letkun kuristamaksi.

B Séilyta vedellatdyttéapu lasten ulottumatto-
missa.

Varo

Vesivahinkovaara.

B Aseta vesiastia tasaiselle alustalle ja varmis-
ta kaatumisen varalta.

B Pida vedellatayttbéavusta aina kiinni tayttadmi-
sen ajan ja aina valvonnan alaisena.

B Sulje vesihana riittdvan aikaisen ennen halu-
tun téyttbméaardn saavuttamista, koska let-
kusta valuu vielé n. 0,5 litraa vettéd
vesiastiaan.

Kaytto

Seuraa sivulla 2 olevia kuvia.
Huomautus: Ala koskaan ripusta joustavaa let-
kua juomavesiastiaan.

Hoito ja huolto

Pida letku vapaana roskista, poista heti tukokset.
Puhdista tarvittaessa ulkoa ja sisaltéd miedolla
neutraalisella puhdistusaineella.

Suomi 13



AyoatrnTé EAATN,

Mpiv amré TV TpwTn XprRon Tou
A |!L!J_| e¢apTApaTés oag SiaBdaTe TIg
odnyieg AsiToupyiag Kal evepynoTe
Baoer autwov. PUAGETE TIG TTAPOUTEG 0BNYiEg
AgIToupyiag yia HEAAOVTIKY XpAon 1 yia Tov
ETTOPEVO KATOXO TNG CUOKEUNG.

Fevikég utrodeigeig

Etritreda aopalsiog

A Kivdéuvog

la Gueoa emameiAoduevo Kivéuvo, o otroiog
utropei va odnynoer o coBapd Tpauuatioud n
Bavaro.

VAN lposidomoinon

Ia evdexouevn emikivéuvn kardaraon, n ormoia
utopei va odnynaoer o ocofapd Tpauuatioud n
Bavaro.

lpoooxn

la evdexouevn emikivdbuvn Karaoraon, n oroia
UTTOPEl va 0dnynaoel o€ eEAappo Tpauuartioud N
UAIKEG BAGBES.

Xpnon oUuPWVa JE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG

AuTr n BonBnTikA cuokeur TTANPWoNG vepou
oxedIAOTNKE yIa TNV TTARpWON HeyGAwy doxeiwv
pe oupBaTiki ouvdeon vepou. H BondnTikn
OUOKEUN TTAfpWONG VEPOU OXEDIAOTNKE
ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIa XPrian Xwpig Triean Kai gival
EYKEKPIPEVN YIa OUVOEDH O€ aywyoug TTOCINoU
vepou katd EN 13076 kai EN 1717.

H BonBnTikA cuokeun TTANPWONG vepou dev
evdeikvuTal yia oUvdean Kal TTAfpwon arréd
Sefapevég ouykEVTpwANnG TTOGIMOU vePOU.

MpooTacia wepiBdAAovrog

@ Ta uNikd cuokeuaaoiag gival

<9 QAVAKUKAWOIUA. Mnv TTeTATE TN
OUCKEUOOIa OTA OIKIOKA ATTOPPIMPATA, OAAG
TTAPABWOTE TNV TTPOG AVOKUKAWON.

O1 TTaAIEG CUOKEUEG TTEPIEXOUV

);V AVAKUKAWOIUO UAIKA, T oTToia Ba TTpETTE!

N\ va apadidovTal TTpog
eTTavaypnaipoTroinan. Na 1o Adyo autd
ATTOOUPETE TIG TTAANIEG CUOKEUEG E KATAAANAEG
S100IKaagieg CUYKEVTPWANG aTToRAATWV.

14 EAnvika

Eyyunon

Y€ KGBe Xwpa IoxUouV oI 6pol eyyunong TTou
€kdOONKav atod TNV apuodia eTalpia Hag
Tpowonong TwARcewyv. AvaAlauBdavoupe Tn
dwpEeAv aTTOKATACTACGN OTTOIOadNATTOTE BAAGRNG
0T OUCKEUN 0ag, EpOCToV OQEIAETaI O€ aoTo)ia
UAIKOU 1} KOTOOKEUAOTIKO OQAAMQA, EVTOG TNG
TpoBeapiag TTou opideTal TV eyyunon. e
TIEPITITWON TTOU ETTIBUPEITE VA KAVETE XPron TNG
eyyunong, TTapokaAoUue atmeubuvOeite pe Tnv
aTrédeIn ayopdg GTO KATAGTNUA aTrd TO OTT0i0
TIPOUNBEUTAKATE TN OUCKEUN 1) OTNV
TANCIE0TEPN €EOUCIOdOTNUEVN UTTNPETIA
TEXVIKAG £GUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV HAG.

(Ma n d1ievBuvon BA. oTnv TTiow oeAida)

Y1rodei§eig aocpalciag

VAN lMposidomroinon

Kivduvog atpayyaAiouou e Tov EAaoTIKO

owAnva.

B QuAdooere T BonbnTik ocUOKEURN
mARPWONS vepou o€ xwpo un mpooLaciuo
ora maidig.

lMpoooxn

K/véuvog BAGBNng arré vepo.

ToroBetriaTte 0 doxeio O¢ TTITTEDN EMIPAvVEIQ

Kal ao@aAioTe 10 yia va unv avatparrei.

Kpardre mavra arabepd mn fonbntikn

OUOKeUN TANPpwong vepou Kard mn

S1adikaagia TARPWONGS Kai unv TNV aQnveTe

TOTE XWPIS EMTHPNON.

KAgioTe eykaipws 1n oTpO@IYYa vEPOU, TTPIV

emiTeuxBei n aTd6un mAnpwaong aro doxeio,

Kabwg arro Tov EAQCTIKO CwARva TpéxEl OTO

doxeio pera tnv amrevepyotroinon mep. 0,5 L

vepou.

Xeipiopodg

AKOAOUBROTE TIG €IKOVEG OTN OEAiIda 2.
Ymodei§n: Mnv avaptdre TToTE TOV EUEANIKTO
eAaoTIKO CwARVa o€ doxeio Ye vepd XpPHong.

®povrTida ka1 cuvTApnon

Alatnpeite Tov EAAOTIKO OwARva KaBapod amod
géva owpara Kal avTIJETWTTICETE AUECWG TIG
EUTTAOKEG.

Edv eival amrapaitnto, KabapioTe Tn CUOKEUR
€CWTEPIKA KAI ECWTEPIKA PE Eva ATTIO, OUBETEPO
KOBapIOTIKO.



Sayin miisterimiz,

Aksesuarinizi ilk defa
A |!L!J_| kullanmadan énce bu kullanim
kilavuzunu okuyup buna gére
davraniniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzunu, daha sonra

tekrar kullanmak ya da cihazin sonraki
kullanicilarina iletmek Gzere saklayin.

Genel bilgiler

Tehlike kademeleri

A\ Tehlike

Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6liime neden
olan direkt bir tehlike igin.

AN Uyari

Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6liime neden
olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir durum igin.

Dikkat

Hafif bedensel yaralanmalar ya da maddi
hasarlara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir
durum igin.

Kurallara uygun kullanim

Su doldurma yardimi klasik bir su
baglantisindaki buyuk hazneleri doldurmak igin
gelistirilmistir. Su doldurma yardimi sadece
basingsiz kullanim igin tasarlanmistir ve EN
13706 ve EN 1717'ye gbre icme suyu ileten
hatlarinin tikanmasi igin kontrol edilir.

Su doldurma yardimi igme suyu rezervlerinin
tikanmasi ve doldurulmasi igin uygun degildir.

Cevre koruma

{Ovy Ambalaj malzemeleri geri donls-
% tardlebilir. Ambalaj malzemelerini evinizin
¢Oplne atmak yerine litfen tekrar kullan
labilecekleri yerlere génderin.
«—y Eski cihazlarda, yeniden degerlendirme
islemine tabi tutulmasi gereken degerli
N\ geri déniisiim malzemeleri bulunmaktadir.

Bu nedenle eski cihazlari litfen 6ngoriilen
toplama sistemleri araciligiyla imha edin.

Garanti

Her Ulkede yetkili distribitorimiz tarafindan
verilmig garanti sartlari gegerlidir. Garanti suresi
icinde cihazinizda olugan muhtemel hasarlari,
arizanin kaynag Uretim veya malzeme hatasi
oldugu slrece ucretsiz olarak karsiliyoruz.
Garanti hakkinizdan yararlanmanizi gerektiren
bir durum oldugu zaman, ilgili faturaniz ile birlikte
saticiniza veya size en yakin yetkili servisimize
basvurunuz.

(Adres igin Bkz. Arka sayfa)

Giivenlik uyarilar

AN Uyari

Hortumla olasi bogulma tehlikesi.

B Su doldurma yardimini gocuklarin
ulagsamayacagi sekilde saklayin.

Dikkat

Su hasarlari tehlikesi.

B Hazneyi diiz bir yiizeye koyun ve devrilmeye
karsi emniyete alin.

B Doldurma iglemi sirasinda su doldurma

yardimini her zaman siki tutun ve kesinlikle

denetimsiz birakmayin.

Haznedeki dolum yliksekligine ulasmadan

énce su vanasini erkeden kapatin, yaklasik

0,5 litre su hortumdan hazneye akmaya

devam eder.

2. sayfadaki sekilleri takip edin.
Not: Esnek hortumu kullanma suyu dolu bir kaba
kesinlikle asmayin.

Koruma ve Bakim

Hortumu yabanci maddelerden uzak tutun,
tikanmalari hemen giderin.

Gerekirse, digtan ve igten yumusak bir notr
temizleyici ile temizleyin.
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YBaxaeMblit nokynartens!

lMNepen nepBbIM NPUMEHEHNEM
A |!L!J_| BalLiero npubopa npounTanTe aty
VHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCTyaTauum n
[OEeNCTByWTE B COOTBETCTBMM C Hell. CoxpaHuTe aTy

MHCTPYKLMIO NO 3KcnnyaTaumn ona JanbHewLwero
NoNb30BaHUA N ona cneayoulero snagenbsLa.

CTteneHb onacHOCTH

A\ OnacHocme

[nsa HerocpedcmeeHHO 2po3sauwiell onacHocmu,
Komopasi pusooUM K MsKerbIM y8eybsM Uu K
cmepmu.

VAN lMpedynpexdeHue

[ins 803MOXHOU MOMeHyuanbHo onacHou cumyauyuu,
Komopasi MoXem rpueecmu K MsKebiM y8edbsim
unu K cmMepmu.

BxumaHue!

[1ns1 803MOXHOU MOmeHYuanbHo ornacHol cumyauuu,
Komopasi MoXem npusecmu K fie2kuM mpasmam usnu
rosneyb MamepuarnbHbil yuepo.

Wcnonb3oBaHue No Ha3HaYeHUIO

[laHHoe npucnocobneHvie Ans 3anvea Boabl
paspaboTaHo Ans YNPOLLEHUS 3anonHeHWst 6onbLInX
€MKOCTEN Yepes OObI4HbIA SNEMEHT ANs NoAaYM
Boapbl. [Mpucnocobnenve ans 3anvea Boabl
CMPOEKTUPOBAHO TOMbBKO AMs 3KCTlyaTaumm B
6e3HanopHOM pEXMME Y NPOBEPEHO B COOTBETCTBUM
cEN 13076 M EN 1717 gnsa ncnonb3oBaHus ¢ Landgon
13 Tpy©GONpPOBOAOB Ansi MUTLEBOMN BOAbI.
Mpucnocobnexve ans 3anvea BoAblI HENPUrOAHO ANs
Liandbl U NOMOMHEHUs! 3anacoB NUTLEBOI BOAbI.

3awmra okpyxaroLen cpegbl

Ovy  YnakoBoYHble MaTepuarsl NpUrogHs! Ans
%@ BTOpWYHOI 06paboTku. MoaTomy He
BbIOpackiBaliTe ynakoBky BMECTE C AOMALLHUMM
oTXoAamu, a caaiite ee B OAMH W3 NYHKTOB Npuema
BTOPUYHOTO CbIPbS.

=3 Crapble npnbopkI conepxar LigHHbIe

};'4 nepepabatbiBaemble MaTepuansl,

N nogrexaliye nepesaye B MyHKTbI MPUEMKM
BTOPWYHOTO Cbipbsi. [103TOMY yTUNM3npyiiTe cTapble
npnbopbl Yepes COOTBETCTBYIOLLME CUCTEMbI
NPUEMKU OTXOA0B.

16 Pycckun

lapaHTus

B kaxgom cTpaHe OeNCTBYIOT COOTBETCTBEHHO
rapaHTUHbIE YCMOBUS!, U3AaHHbIE YNONHOMOYEHHOW
opraHusaumen cbbita Halen NpoayKLuMv B JaHHOM
cTpaHe. BoamoxHble HemcnpaBHOCTM npubopa B
TeYeHue rapaHTUINHOIO CpoKa Mbl YCTPaHSEM
6ecnnaTHo, ecnu NpyyMHa 3akmoyaeTcs B AedekTax
marepuanoB unuv owmnbkax npu M3rotoBneHun. B
Clyyae BO3HUKHOBEHUSI MPETEH3WIA B TeYeHUe
rapaHTUINHOrO Cpoka Npocbba obpaLlaTbes, UMes Npu
cebe Yek 0 Mokynke, B TOProByto OpraHM3aLyio,
npozasLuyto BaM Npubop unu B Brivxkaniuyio
YMOITHOMOYEHHYH0 CryBy cepBUCHOMO
obcnyxuBaHus.

(Anpec ykasaH Ha obopoTe)

YKka3aHusi No TeXHuKe

Oe3onacHocTU

I\ Npedynpexdenue

OracHoCMb 803MOXHO20 yOYWEHUST WITaHEOoM.

B XpaHumb npucriocobnerue 0nsi 3anusa 800bI 8
HedocmyrHom 0ns demel mecme.

BHumaHue!

OnacHocmb nospexdeHull om 800bI.

B YcmaHosumbs eMKoCmb Ha PO8HOU M08EPXHOCMU
U 3aWumums 0m OrpOKUObIBaHUSI.

B Bcez0a 3akpennsme npucnocobneHue 0nsi
3arnuea 600kl 80 8PEMS 3aMOTHEHUS U HUKo20a
He ocmaensimpb 6e3 npucMompa.

B 3abnazospemeHHO, 00 AOCMUXEHUSI HYXXHO20
YPOBHsI 8bICOMbI 3as1usa 800kl 8 eMKOCMU,
3aKpbimb 8000MPOBOOHBIU KpaH, MOCKOIbKY
npubn. 0,5 1 800kI U3 WinaHaa nepemeyem 8
eMKOCMb.

YnpaBneHue

CobntogaTb NopsifokK, ykasaHHbIA Ha U306paKeHMsIX
Ha cTp. 2.

Yka3zaHue: Hukoraa He nofseLlwnBaTh rMbKuiA LLMaHr B
€MKOCTb C TEXHUYECKOIN BOAOMN.

Yxoa v TexHnyeckoe

obcnyxuBaHue

He ponyckatb nonagaHus B LUMAHT MHOPOAHbIX Tef,
CBOEBPEMEHHO YCTPaHATL 3aCOPEHUS.

B cnyyae HeoGXoaMMOCTH TILATENBHO OYUCTUTD
CHapYXM 1 BHYTPU C UCMONb30BaHNEM MATKOTO
HEeNTParbHOro OYNCTUTENS.



Tisztelt Vasarlo,

A tartozék elsé hasznalata el6tt
A |!L!J_| olvassa el ezt az lizemeltetési
utasitast és ez alapjan jarjon el.
Orizze meg jelen lizemeltetési Gtmutatdt késébbi

hasznalat miatt vagy a késébbi tulajdonos
szamara.

Altalanos megjegyzések

Veszély fokozatok

A Balesetveszély

Azonnal fenyeget6 veszély, amely sulyos testi
sériiléshez vagy halalhoz vezet.

A\ Figyelem!

Esetlegesen veszélyes helyzet, amely sulyos
testi sértiléshez vagy halalhoz vezethet.
Vigyazat

Esetlegesen veszélyes helyzet, amely kénnyii
sériiléshez vagy karhoz vezethet.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Ezt a vizbetoltési segédeszkdzt arra fejlesztették
ki, hogy nagyobb tartalyokat hagyomanyos
vizcsapnal lehessen megtolteni. A vizbetoltési
segédeszkdzt csak nyomasmentes hasznalatra
tervezték, az EN 13076 és az EN 1717 ivoviz
vezetékek csapolasa szabvanyok alapjan
ellendrizték.

A vizbetoltési segédeszkdz nem alkalmas ivoviz
készletek csapolasara és feltdltésére.

Kornyezetvédelem

Ovy Acsomagoléanyagok Ujrahasznosithatok.
Ne dobja a csomagoléanyagokat a
haztartasi szemétbe, hanem gondoskodjék azok

Ujrahasznositasrol.
—y Arégi készllékek értékes
Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokat

N\ tartalmaznak, amelyeket tanacsos Ujra
felhasznalni. Ezért a régi késziilékeket az arra

alkalmas gyUjtérendszerek igénybevételével
artalmatlanitsa!

Garancia

Minden orszagban az illetékes forgalmazoénk
altal kiadott garancia feltételek érvényesek. Az
esetleges lizemzavarokat az On késziilékén a
garancia lejartaig koltségmentesen elharitjuk,
amennyiben anyag- vagy gyartasi hiba az oka.
Garancialis esetben kérjik, forduljon a vasarlast
igazol6 bizonylattal kereskedéjéhez vagy a
legkdzelebbi hivatalos szakszervizhez.

(A cimet lasd a hatoldalon)

Biztonsagi tanacsok

VAN Figyelem!

Fojtasveszély a témlé altal.

B A vizbetélté segédeszkbzt gyermekektd!
elzarva kell tarolni.

Vigyazat

Veszély vizkarok altal.

B A tartalyt sik feliiletre tegye le és biztositsa
felborulas ellen.

B A vizbetéltési segédeszkézt a betéltés alatt
mindig tartsa er6sen, és soha ne hagyja
feliigyelet nélkdil.

B A vizcsapot korabban zarja el, mint ahogy a
tartalyban a téltési szintet elérte, mivel még
kb. 0,5 | viz folyik a tartalyba a t6ml6bdl.

Kovesse a 2. oldalon talalhaté abrakat.
Megjegyzés: A hajlékony témlét soha ne
eressze az lizemvizes tartalyba.

Apolas és karbantartas

A tdmlét tartsa idegen testtél mentesen, az
elzaroédasokat azonnal szlintesse meg.
Sziikség esetén kivilrél és belulrél tisztitsa ki
enyhe altalanos tisztitoszerrel.
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Vazeny zakazniku,

II PFed prvnim pouzitim
A-l pfislusenstvi si prectéte tento
navod k obsluze a vzdy se jim

fidte. uschovejte jej pro pozdéjsi pouZziti nebo
pro dalSiho majitele.

Obecna upozornéni

Stupné nebezpeci

A Pozor!
Pro bezprostfedné hrozici nebezpeci, které
vede k tézkym fyzickym zranénim nebo k smirti.
N Upozornéni
Pro potencionalné nebezpecnou situaci, ktera by
mobhla vést k tézkym fyzickym zranénim nebo k
smirti.
Pozor
Pro potencionalné nebezpecnou situaci, ktera
muze vést k lehkym fyzickym zranénim nebo k
vécnym Skodam.

Pouzivani v souladu s uréenim

Tato pomucka pro plnéni vodou byla vyvinuta,
aby mohly byt vétSi nadoby plnény z bézné
vodni pfipojky. Pomucka pro plnéni vodou je
koncipovana pro beztlaké pouziti a je testovana
podle norem EN 13076 a EN 1717 k €epovani z
vodovodU s pitnou vodou.

Pomdcka pro pInéni vodou se nehodi k Cepovani
a doplfiovani zasob pitné vody.

Ochrana zivotniho prostredi

vy Obalové materialy jsou recyklovatelné.
%@ Obal nezahazujte do domaciho odpadu,
nybrz jej odevzdejte k opétovnému zuzitkovani.
¢y Pfistroj je vyroben z hodnotnych
};'4 recyklovatelnych materiall, které se daji
N\ dobfe znovu vyuzit. Likvidujte proto staré

pristroje ve sbérnach k tomuto u€elu uréenych.
Zaruka

V kazdé zemi plati zaruéni podminky vydané
pfislusnou distribuéni spole¢nosti. Pfipadné
poruchy zafizeni odstranime béhem zaruéni
Ihaty bezplatné, pokud byl jejich pFi¢inou vadny
material nebo vyrobni zavady. V pfipadé
uplatiovani naroku na zaruku se s dokladem o
zakoupeni obratte na prodejce nebo na nejblizsi
oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikdm.

(Adresy pobocek najdete na zadni strané)
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Bezpeénostni pokyny

N Upozornéni

Nebezpeci nasledkem potencialniho uskrceni

hadici.

B Pomducku pro plnéni vodou ukladejte mimo
dosah déti.

Pozor

Nebezpeci skod zplsobenych vodou.

B Odstavte nadobu na rovnou plochu a
zabezpecte ji proti pfevrzeni.

B Pomucku pro plnéni vodou béhem pinéni
stale pevné drzte a nenechavejte ji nikdy bez
dozoru.

B Vodni kohoutek zavrete véas pred
dosaZenim maximaini hladiny v nadobé,
protoZe do nadoby dotece jesté cca 0,51
vody z hadice.

Ridte se podle ilustraci na strance 2.
Upozornéni: Pruznou hadici nezavéSujte nikdy
do nadoby s uzitkovou vodou.

Osetrovani a udrzba

Hadici udrzujte prostou cizich téles, ucpani hned
odstranujte.

V pfipadé potfeby oCistéte zvnéjSku i zevnitt
mirnym neutralnim ¢isticim prostfedkem.



Spostovani kupec,

II Pred prvo uporabo VaSe opreme
A-l preberite to navodilo za uporabo
in se po njem ravnajte. To

navodilo za uporabo shranite za poznejSo rabo
ali za naslednjega lastnika.

Splosna navodila

Stopnje nevarnosti

A\ Nevarnost

Za neposredno grozeco nevarnost, ki vodi do
tezkih telesnih poskodb ali smirti.

N Opozorilo

Za moZno nevarno situacijo, ki bi lahko vodila do
teZkih telesnih poskodb ali smrti.

Pozor

Za mozZno nevarno situacijo, ki lahko vodi do
lahkih poskodb ali materialne Skode.

Namenska uporaba

Ta pripomocek za polnjenje z vodo je bil razvit za
polnjenje vecjih posod z obi¢ajnin vodnim
priklju¢kom. Pripomocek za polnjenje z vodo je
osnovan le za uporabo brez tlaka in testiran po
EN 13076 in EN 1717 za toCenje iz vodovodnih
cevi za pitno vodo.

Pripomocek za polnjenje z vodo ni namenjen
to€enju in polnjenju zalog pitne vode.

Varstvo okolja

EmbalaZo je mogoce reciklirati. Prosimo,

<9 da embalaZe ne odlagate med
gospodinjski odpad, pac pa jo oddajte v ponovno
predelavo.
¢y Stare naprave vsebujejo pomembne

fv{ materiale, ki so namenjeni za nadaljnjo

O\ predelavo. Zato stare naprave zavrzite s

pomocjo ustreznih zbiralnih sistemov

Garancija

V vsaki drzavi veljajo garancijski pogoji, ki jih
dolo¢a naSe prodajno predstavnistvo. Morebitne
motnje na napravi, ki so posledica materialnih ali
proizvodnih napak, v ¢asu garancije brezplaé¢no
odpravljamo. V primeru uveljavljanja garancije,
se z originalnim raunom obrnite na prodajalca
oziroma najblizji uporabniski servis.

(naslov glejte na hrbtni strani)

Varnostna navodila

N Opozorilo

Nevarnost zaradi moZne strangulacije z gibko

cevjo.

B Pripomocek za polnjenje z vodo hranite
otrokom nedosegljivo.

Pozor

Nevarnost pred skodami zaradi vode.

B Posodo postavite na ravno povrsino in
zavarujte proti prevrnitvi.

B Pripomocek za polnjenje z vodo med

polnjenjem vedno trdno drzite in ga nikoli ne

pustite brez nadzora.

Vodno pipo pravo¢asno zaprite preden se

doseZe visina polnjenja na posodi, ker ca.

0,5 I vode $e naknadno iztece iz gibke cevi v

posodo.

Sledite slikam na strani 2.
Opozorilo: Fleksibilne gibke cevi nikoli ne
obes$ajte v posodo z industrijsko vodo.

Nega in vzdrzevanje

Gibko cev naj bo brez tujkov, zamasitve takoj
odstranite.

Po potrebi ocistite zunaj in znotraj z blagim
nevtralnim cistilom.
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Szanowny Kliencie!

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania
A |!L!J_| urzadzenia nalezy przeczytac
ponizszg instrukcje obstugi i
przestrzegac jej. Instrukcje obstugi nalezy

zachowac na pozniej lub dla nastepnego
uzytkownika.

Instrukcje ogdine

Stopnie zagrozenia

A Niebezpieczenstwo

Przy bezposrednim niebezpieczenstwie,
prowadzgcym do ciezkich obrazen ciata lub do
Smierci.

N\ Ostrzezenie

Na mozliwie niebezpieczng sytuacje, mogaca
prowadzi¢ do ciezkich obrazen ciata lub $mierci.
Uwaga

Na mozliwie niebezpieczng sytuacje, mogaca
prowadzi¢ do lekkich obrazen ciata lub szkéd
materialnych.

Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

Niniejszy sprzet utatwiajacy nalewanie wody
zostat zaprojektowany w celu umozliwienia
napetniania wielkich zbiornikéw przy uzyciu
zwyktych przytaczy wody. Sprzet utatwiajacy
nalewanie wody zostat zaprojektowany do
uzytku bezcisnieniowego i sprawdzony zgodnie
z EN 13076 i EN 1717 do podtgczania przy
przewodach przewodzacych wode pitna.
Sprzet utatwiajacy nalewanie wody nie nadaje
sie wstawiania czopa przy zbiornikach z wodg
pitng ani do ich napetniania.

Ochrona srodowiska

Ovy Materiaty uzyte do opakowania nadaja sie
%69 do recyklingu. Opakowania nie nalezy
wrzucac do zwykltych pojemnikéw na smieci,
lecz do pojemnikéw na surowce wtorne.

¢y Zuzyte urzadzenia zawierajg cenne

);V surowce wtorne, ktére powinny byc¢

O\ oddawane do utylizagji. Z tego powodu
nalezy usuwac zuzyte urzadzenia za
posrednictwem odpowiednich systemow
utylizaciji.

20 Polski

Gwarancja

W kazdym kraju obowigzujg warunki gwarancji
okreslone przez dystrybutora urzadzen Karcher.
Ewentualne usterki urzgdzenia usuwane sg w
okresie gwarancji bezptatnie, o ile
spowodowane sg btedem materialowym lub
produkcyjnym. W sprawach napraw
gwarancyjnych prosimy kierowac sie zdowodem
zakupu do dystrybutora lub do autoryzowanego
punktu serwisowego.

(Adres znajduje sie na odwrocie)

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

I\ Ostrzezenie

Niebezpieczenstwo uduszenia sie wezem.

B Sprzet utatwiajgcy nalewanie wody
przechowywac z dala od dzieci.

Uwaga

Niebezpieczenstwo strat spowodowanych

uzyciem wody.

B Odstawi¢ zbiornik na réwnej powierzchni i
zabezpieczy¢ przed przewréceniem.

B Mocno przytrzymac sprzet utatwiajgcy

nalewanie wody zawsze w czasie

napetniania i nigdy nie pozostawi¢ bez

nadzoru.

Wystarczajgco wczes$nie zamknac kurek

czerpalny, zanim osiggniety zostanie

poziom napetnienia zbiornika, gdyz ok. 0,5 |

wody wyptywa z weza do zbiornika.

Obstuga

Postepowaé zgodnie z rysunkami na stronie 2.
Wskazowka: Nigdy nie zawiesza¢ weza
elastycznego do zbiornika z wodg uzytkowa.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

Utrzymywaé waz w czystosci, bez obcych ciat,
natychmiast usuwac zatory.

W razie potrzeby wyczysci¢ tagodnym
neutralnym srodkiem czyszczacym od zewnatrz
i wewnatrz.



Mult stimate client,

Cititi acest manual de utilizare
A |!L!J_| inainte de prima utilizare a
aparatului dumneavoastra si
actionati in conformitate cu el. Pastrati aceste

instructiuni pentru intrebuintarea ulterioara sau
pentru urmatorii posesori.

Observatii generale

Trepte de pericol

A\ Pericol

Pericol iminet, care duce la vatadmari corporale
grave sau moarte.

I\ Avertisment

Posibila situatie periculoasa, care ar putea duce
la vatamari corporale grave sau moarte.
Atentie

Posibila situatie periculoasa, care ar putea duce
la vatamari corporale usoare sau pagube
materiale.

Utilizarea corecta

Acest dispozitiv auxiliar de umplerea cu apa a
fost dezvoltat pentru a face posibila umplerea
rezervoarelor mai mari de la racordurile de apa
standard. Dispozitivul auxiliar de umplere este
destinat numai utilizarii la sistemele, care nu se
afla sub presiune si verificatd conform normelor
EN 13076 si EN 1717 pentru imbinare la
conductele de apa potabila.

Dispozitivul auxiliar pentru umplere nu este
potrivit pentru imbinare la rezervoare de apa
potabila.

Protectia mediului inconjurator

&y Materialele de ambalare sunt reciclabile.
Ambalajele nu trebuie aruncate in gunoiul
menajer, ci trebuie duse la un centru de
colectare si revalorificare a deseurilor.
c—y Aparatele vechi contin materiale
reciclabile valoroase, care pot fi supuse
O\ unui proces de revalorificare. Din acest
motiv, va rugam sa apelati la centrele de

colectare abilitate pentru eliminarea aparatelor
vechi.

Garantie

in fiecare tara sunt valabile conditiile de garantie
publicate de distribuitorul nostru din tara
respectiva. Eventuale defectiuni ale acestui
aparat, care survin in perioada de garantie si
care sunt rezultatul unor defecte de fabricatie
sau de material, vor fi remediate gratuit. Pentru a
putea beneficia de garantie, prezentati-va cu
chitanta de cumparare la magazin sau la cea mai
apropiata unitate de service autorizata.

(Pentru adresa vedeti pagina din spate)

Masuri de siguranta

I\ Avertisment

Pericol prin strangulare posibild cu furtun.

B Nu lasati dispozitivul auxiliar de umplere la
indemana copiilor.

Atentie

Pericol de daune provocate de apa.

B Amplasati rezervorul pe o suprafaté plana si
asigurati- contra rasturnarii.

B Jn timpul procesului de umplere tineti fix

dispozitivul auxiliar de umplere si nu-I lasati

niciodatd nesupravegheat.

Inchideti robinetul de apéa din timp inaintea

atingerii nivelului de umplere, deoarece din

furtun se va mai evacua dupa aceea o

cantitate de cca. 0,5 | apa.

Urmati ilustratiile de pe pagina 2.
Nota: Nu atarnati furtunul flexibil in rezervorul
pentru apa de spalare.

ingrijirea si intretinerea

Aveti grija, ca in furtun sa nu patrunda corpuri
straine, indepartati imediat obturarile.

Daca este nevoie curatati-l din exterior cu o
solutie de curatat neutra.
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Vazeny zakaznik,

Pred prvym pouzitim
A |!L!J_| prisluSenstva si precitajte tento
navod na prevadzku a riadte sa
jeho pokynmi. Navod na obsluhu si starostlivo
uschovajte na neskorsie pouzitie alebo pre

dalSieho majitela.
VSeobecné pokyny

Stupne nebezpecenstva

A Nebezpecenstvo

Pri bezprostredne hroziacom nebezpeclenstve,
ktoré spbsobi vazne zranenia alebo smrt.

A\ Pozor

V pripade nebezpecnej situacie by mohla viest' k
vaznemu zraneniu alebo smirti.

Pozor

V pripade mozZnej nebezpecnej situacie by
mohla viest' k lahkym zraneniam alebo vecnym
Skodam.

Pouzivanie vyrobku v sulade s jeho
uréenim

Tato pombcka na naplnenie vodou bola vyvinuta
pre plnenie vaésich nadob pévodnym pritokom
vody. Pomdcka na plnenie vodou sa pouziva len
bez tlaku a bola presku$ana podla EN 13076 a
EN 1717 na dolievanie z vedeni pitnej vody.

Pomaocka na naplnenie vodou nie je vhodna na
nalievanie a doplfiovanie zasob pitnej vody.

Ochrana zivotného prostredia

vy Obalové materialy su recyklovatelné.
Obalové materialy laskavo nevyhadzujte
do komunalneho odpadu, ale odovzdajte ich do
zberne druhotnych surovin.
c—y Vyradené pristroje obsahuju hodnotné
recyklovatelné latky, ktoré by sa mali opat'
N\ zuzitkovat'. Staré zariadenia preto laskavo

odovzdajte do vhodnej zberne odpadovych
surovin.

22 Slovengina

Zaruka

V kazdej krajine platia zaruéné podmienky nasej
distribu€nej organizacie. Pripadné poruchy
spotrebi¢a odstranime pocas zaruénej lehoty
bezplatne, ak su ich pri¢inou chyby materialu
alebo vyrobné chyby. Pri uplathovani zaruky sa
spolu s dokladom o kupe zariadenia laskavo
autorizovany zakaznicky servis.

(Adresu najdete na zadnej strane)

Bezpecnostné pokyny

A\ Pozor

Nebezpecenstvo mozného uskrtenia hadicou.

B Pomdbcku na plnenie vodou skladujte na
nepristupnych miestach, kam sa nemézu
dostat’ deti.

Pozor

Nebezpecenstvo poskodenia vodou.

B Nadobu odstavte na rovnu plochu a zaistite
proti prevrateniu.

B Pomdécku na naplnenie vodou pocéas plnenia

vZdy pevne drZte a nikdy nenechajte bez

dozoru.

Vodovodny kohut véas uzavrite predtym,

nez sa dosiahne vyska naplnenia v nadobe,

lebo asi 0,5 | vody dotecie do nadoby z

hadice.

Postupuijte podla obrazkov na strane 2.
Upozornenie: Pruznu hadicu nikdy neveSajte do
nadoby s uzitkovou vodou.

Starostlivost’ a udrzba

Hadicu udrzujte ¢istu bez cudzich predmetov,
upchatie ihned odstrante.

V pripade potreby vycistite zvonka a zvnutra
pomocou mierneho neutralneho gistiaceho
prostriedku.



Postovani kupce,

II Prije prve uporabe Vaseg pribora
A-l procitajte ove upute za rad i
postupajte prema njima. Ove

upute za rad sacuvajte za kasniju uporabu ili za
sljedeceg vlasnika.

Opée napomene

Stupnjevi opasnosti

A Opasnost

Za neposredno prijetecu opasnost koja za
posljedicu ima teske tjelesne ozljede ili smrt.
AN Upozorenje

Za eventualno opasnu situaciju koja moze
prouzrociti teSke tielesne ozljede ili smrt.
Oprez

Za eventualno opasnu situaciju koja moze
prouzrociti lake tjelesne ozljede ili materijalnu
Stetu.

Namjensko koristenje

Ovaj pomo¢ni nastavak za toenje vode
predviden je za punjenje velikih spremnika preko
uobi€ajenog prikljuc¢ka za vodu. Pomocni
nastavak za to¢enje vode koncipiran je samo za
primjenu bez pritiska i ispitan prema EN 13076 i
EN 1717 kao nastavak za uzimanje pitke vode iz
vodovodnih cijevi.

Ovaj pomo¢ni nastavak nije namijenjen
praznjenju ili punjenju spremnika pitke vode.

Zastita okoliSa

Ovy Materijali ambalaze se mogu reciklirati.
Molimo Vas da ambalazu ne odlaZete u
kucne otpatke, ve¢ ih predajte kao sekundarne
sirovine.
—y Stari uredaji sadrze vrijedne materijale
koji se mogu reciklirati te bi ih stoga
O\ trebalo predati kao sekundarne sirovine.
Stoga Vas molimo da stare uredaje zbrinete
preko odgovarajucih sabirnih sustava.

Jamstvo

U svakoj zemlji vaze jamstveni uvjeti koje je
izdala nasa nadlezna organizacija za
distribuciju. Eventualne smetnje na stroju za
vrijeme trajanja jamstva uklanjamo besplatno
ukoliko je uzrok greSka u materijalu ili
proizvodniji. U slucaju koji podlijeze garanciji
obratite se, uz prilaganje potvrde o kupnji,
Vasem prodavadu ili najblizoj ovlastenoj
servisnoj sluzbi.

(Adresu ¢ete naci na poledini)

Sigurnosni napuci

A\ Upozorenje

Opasnost zbog mogucéeg gusenja crijevom.

B Pomocni nastavak za toCenje vode Cuvajte
na mjestu nedostupnom djeci.

Oprez

Opasnost od ostecenja vodom.

B Spremnik postavite na ravnu podlogu i
osigurajte ga od naginjanja.

B Tijekom postupka punjenja uvijek évrsto

drZite pomocni nastavak za tocenje vode i

nikada ga ne ostavijajte bez nadzora.

Slavinu za vodu pravodobno zatvorite prije

nego $to se spremnik potpuno napuni, jer

oko 0,5 | vode naknadno istece iz crijeva u

spremnik.

Slijedite slike na stranici 2.
Napomena:Savitljivo crijevo nikad nemojte
objesiti u spremnik s potroSnom vodom.

Njega i odrzavanje

Pazite da u crijevu nema stranih tijela, a
zacepljenja odmah uklonite.

Po potrebi ga s vanjske i unutarnje strane ocistite
blagim neutralnim sredstvom za ¢&iscenje.
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Postovani kupce,

II Pre prve upotrebe Vaseg pribora
A-l procitajte ovo uputstvo za rad i
postupajte prema njemu. Ovo

uputstvo za rad sacuvajte za kasniju upotrebu ili
za sledeceg vlasnika.

Opste napomene

Stepeni opasnosti

A Opasnost

Ukazuje na neposredno pretecu opasnost koja
dovodi do teskih telesnih povreda ili smrti.

AN Upozorenje

Ukazuje na eventualno opasnu situaciju koja
moZe dovesti do teskih telesnih povreda ili smrti.
Oprez

Ukazuje na eventualno opasnu situaciju koja
moZe dovesti do laksih telesnih povreda ili
izazvati materijalnu Stetu.

Namensko koriS¢enje

Ovaj uredaj za olakSavanje ulivanja vode je
predviden za punjenje velikih rezervoara preko
uobi€ajenog prikljucka za vodu. Uredaj za
olak8avanje ulivanja vode je koncipiran samo za
primenu bez pritiska i prema EN 13076 i EN
1717 ispitan za uzimanje pijace vode iz
vodovodnih cevi.

Ovaj uredaj nije podesan za praznjenje ili
punjenje rezervoara sa pijacom vodom.

Zastita zivotne sredine

vy Ambalaza se moze ponovo preraditi.
Molimo Vas da ambalaZu ne bacate u

ku¢ne otpatke nego da je dostavite na
odgovaraju¢a mesta za ponovnu preradu.
<y Stari uredaji sadrze vredne materijale sa
sposobnos$c¢u recikliranja i treba ih

O\ dostaviti za ponovnu preradu. Stoga stare
uredaje odstranjujte preko primerenih sabirnih
sistema.

24 Srpski

Garancija

U svakoj zemlji vaze garantni uslovi koje je
izdala nasa nadlezna distributivna organizacija.
Eventualne smetnje na uredaju za vreme
trajanja garancije uklanjamo besplatno, ukoliko
je uzrok greska u materijalu ili proizvodniji. U
slu¢aju koji podleze garanciji obratite se sa
potvrdom o kupovini Vasem prodavcu ili najblizoj
ovlasc¢enoj servisnoj sluzbi.

(Adresu ¢ete naci na poledini)

Sigurnosne napomene

VAN Upozorenje

Opasnost zbog moguceg davijenja crevom.

B Uredaj za olak$avanje ulivanja vode cuvajte
van domasSaja dece.

Oprez

Opasnost od oStecenja vodom.

B Rezervoar postavite na ravnu povrSinu i
osigurajte ga od nakretanja.

B Tokom postupka punjenja uvek ¢vrsto drzite

uredaj za olakSavanje ulivanja i nikada ga ne

ostavijajte bez nadzora.

Slavinu za vodu pravovremeno zatvorite pre

nego §to se rezervoar napuni do Zeljenog

nivoa, buduci da oko 0,5 | vode naknadno

istekne u rezervoar.

Sledite slike na stranici 2.
Napomena:Savitljivo crevo nikad nemojte kaciti
u rezervoar sa potroSnom vodom.

Nega i odrzavanje

Pobrinite se da u crevu nema stranih tela, a
zacepljenja odmah odstranite.

Po potrebi ocistite ga spolja i iznutra blagim
neutralnim deterdzentom.



YBaxaeMu KnueHTH,

Mpeaun NbpBOTO M3NON3BaHe Ha
A |!L!J_| Bawwuwms ypea npoyeTeTe ToBa
yKasaHve 3a ynotpeba v aencTante
B CbOTBETCTBME C Hero. 3anaseTe ynbTBaHETO 3a

ynoTpeba 3a No-KbCHO MNK 3a eBEHTYyarneH
nocneaeall, COGCTBEHUK.

CTeneHu Ha onacHoOCT

A\ Onacrocm

3a HerlocpedcmeeHo 2possua ornacHocm, Kosimo
800u 00 mexxKu menecHuU noepedu unu 0o cMbpM.
I\ Mpedynpewdenue

3a 8b3MoXxHa ornacHa cumyayusi, kosmo 6u Moana 0a
dosede Ao mexKu menecHu rnogpedu unu cMbpm.
BHumaHue

3a 8b3MOXHa ornacHa cumyayusi, kKosmo bu moana 0a
0osede A0 fieKu mesecHU nospedu unu MamepuanHu
wemu.

Ynotpe6a no npegHa3HayeHue

Tosa npucnocobsieHre 3a NOMOLL, MPU MbITHEHE Ha
BOAA € KOHCTPyWpaHo, 3a Aa Ce MbMHAT No-rofemu
pesepBoapu OT CTaHAapTEH U3BOA 3a Boaa.
MpucnocobieHneTo 3a NOMOLL, NP MbIHEHE Ha BoZa
e Ccb3aaaeHo 3a uanonasaHe 6e3 HanaraHe no EN
13076 n EN 1717 3a ustouBaHe ot TpbbonpoBoau,
oTBeXJaLLM NUTENHa Boaa.

MpucnocobneHneTo 3a NOMOLL NP NbAHEHe Ha Boda
He e NoaxoasLLo 3a U3TOYBaHEe M JOMbIIBaHE Ha
3anacu oT nuTenHa Boaa.

Ona3BaHe Ha OKonHaTa cpega

vy OnakoBbYHMTE MaTepuany morat Aa ce
peuwknupat. Mons He XBbpnsiTE ONaKoBKUTE
npv JOMALLHWTe OTNaabLK, @ r'v NpeaaiTe Ha
BTOPUYHW CypOBUHMU C Liern NOBTOpPHa ynoTpeba.
3 CrapuTe ypeaun cbabpxar LIeHHW Matepuani,
noAnexaLuy Ha peLmKInpaHe, KouTo morat fa
N\ GwaaT ynoTpeGeHn NoBTopHO. Mopaay Toea

MOMSi OTCTpaHsIBalTe CTapuTte ypeau, U3non3saiku
NOAXOASALLM 3a LienTa cMcTeM 3a Cbbupate.

apaHuus

BbB BCsIka CTpaHa BaxaT rapaHLMOHHUTE YCroBUS,
nyGnvKyBaHu OT OTOpU3MpaHaTa oT Hac
avctpubyTopcka cvpmMa. EBeHTyanHu nospeam Ha
Balums ypen Lwe oTCTpaHUM B pamKuTe Ha
rapaHLMOHHUs cpok 6e3nnaTHo, ako ce kacae 3a
[edhekT B MaTepuanuTe unu npu Npon3soacTeo. B
rapaHLUMOHEH Cryyai ce 0bbpHETE KbM
aucTpubyTopa unu Han-6nn3akKs oTopu3npaH CEpBH3,
KaTo npefcTaBuTe kacoaTa benexka.

(AnpecuTe LWwe HamepuTe Ha 3agHaTa CTpaHWLA)

YKka3aHus 3a 6e3onacHocT

I\ Npedynpexdenue

OnacHocm om 8b3MOXHO 3adywasaHe ¢ MapKyya.

B [IpucriocobneHuemo 3a NOMOW, Npu MbIHEHE Ha
800a Oa ce cbxpaHsiea Ha mecma, HedoCMbIHU
3a Oeya.

BHumaHue

OnacHocm om yspexdaHe Ha eodama.

B Pesepsoapa da ce nocmasu Ha pagHo MsICMo U
0Oa ce ocueypu rnpomus npeobpbLyaHe.

B [IpucriocobneHuemo 3a NOMOW, Npu MbIHEHE Ha

800a suHaau 0a ce dbpxu 30paso npu rnpoyeca

Ha nbriHeHe U HUKoea da He ce ocmasa 6e3

Had3op.

KpaHa 3a 800a 0a ce cripe c80e8peMeHHO, npedu

0a ce docmuaHe HUBOMO Ha Mb/IHEHE 8

pesepgoapa, mbli kamo npubsn. 0,5 1 eod0a om

MapKyya CbW0 u3mu4am 8 pe3epsoapa.

Cnepgaiite curypute Ha cTp. 2.
Yka3zaHue: Hukora He okauBaliTe rbBKaBUs MapKyy B
pesepBoapa ¢ oTpaboTeHa Boja.

lNaseTe Mapkyya OT Yyau Tena, BegHara
OTCTpaHsBanTe 3anyLBaHWsTa.

IMpy HEOBXOAMMOCT NOYMCTBAWNTE OTBLH U OTBBLTPE C
MeK HeyTpareH noyMcTBaLL, npenapar.
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Véaga austatud klient,

Enne tarvikute esmakordset
A |!L!J_| kasutamist tuleb lugeda
kaesolevat kasutusjuhendit ja
toimida selle kohaselt. Juhend tuleb hilisemaks

kasutamiseks voi jargmise omaniku tarvis alles
hoida.

Ohuastmed
A ont

Vahetult &hvardava ohu puhul, mis toob kaasa
raskeid kehavigastusi vbi surma.

I\ Hoiatus

Véimaliku ohtliku olukorra puhul, mis vbib
pbhjustada raskeid kehavigastusi voi surma.
Ettevaatust

Véimaliku ohtliku olukorra puhul, mis v6ib
pbhjustada kergeid vigastusi v6i materiaalset
kahju.

Sihiparane kasutamine

See abivahend vee sissevalamiseks tootati
vdlja, et taita tavalisest veeliitmikust suuremaid
mahuteid. See vee sissevalamise abivahend on
ette nahtud ainult kasutamiseks rohuvabades
tingimustes ning seda on kontrollitud vastavalt
standarditele EN 13076 ja EN 1717 vee
votmiseks joogiveetorustikust.

See vee sissevalamise abivahend ei sobi vee
votmiseks joogiveereservuaaridest voi nende
taitmiseks.

Keskkonnakaitse

vy Pakendmaterjalid on taaskasutatavad.
Palun arge visake pakendeid
majapidamisprahi hulka, vaid suunake need
taaskasutusse.
—y Vanad seadmed sisaldavad
taaskasutatavaid materjal, mis tuleks
N\ suunata taaskasutusse. Palun likvideerige

vanad seadmed seetottu vastavate
kogumissusteemide kaudu.

26 Eesti

Garantii

Igas riigis kehtivad meie volitatud miugiesindaja
antud garantiitingimused. Seadmel esinevad
rikked kérvaldame garantiiajal tasuta, kui
pohjuseks on materjali- v6i valmistusviga.
Garantiijuhtumi korral palume pé6érduda muuja
vodi lahima volitatud klienditeenistuse poole,
esitades ostu tdendava dokumendi.

(Aadressi vt tagakdljelt)

Ohutusalased markused

A\ Hoiatus

Voolikuga kagistamise oht.

B Hoidke vee sissevalamise abivahendit
lastele kéttesaamatus kohas.

Ettevaatust

Veekahjustuste oht.

B Asetage mahuti tasasele pinnale ja
fikseerige iimbermineku vastu.

B Hoidke vee sissevalamise abivahendit

taitmise ajal alati kinni ning &rge jétke seda

kunagi jarelvalveta.

Keerake veekraan varakult kinni, enne kui

mahuti téitekGrgus on saavutatud, sest

voolikust voolab mahutisse pérast sulgemist

veel u. 0,5 | vett.

Kasitsemine

Jargige jooniseid lehekdljel 2.
Markus: Arge kunagi riputage painduvat
voolikut tarbevee mahutisse.

Korrashoid ja tehnohooldus

Hoidke voolik vaba vddrkehadest, ummistused
kérvaldage koheselt.

Vajadusel puhastage véljast ja seest
pehmetoimelise neutraalse puhastusvahendiga.



Godajamais klient,

Pirms uzsakt piederumu
A |!L!J_| lietoSanu, izlasiet So lietoSanas
instrukciju un rikojieties atbilstosi
taja teiktajam. Saglabajiet darbibas instrukciju
vélakai izmantoSanai vai nodoSanai nakosajam

Tpasniekam.
Visparéjas piezimes

Riska pakapes

A Bistami

Norada uz tiesam draudo$am briesmam, kuras
rada smagus kermena ievainojumus vai izraisa
navi.

VAN Bridinajums

Norada uz iespéjami bistamu situaciju, kura var
radit smagus kermena ievainojumus vai izraisit
navi.

Uzmanibu

Norada uz iespéjami bistamu situaciju, kura var
radit vieglus ievainojumus vai materialos
zaudéjumus.

Noteikumiem atbilstosa lietoSana

81 Gidens uzpildes paligierice izgatavota, lai
lielakus traukus uzpildttu no parasta tdens
piesléguma. Udens uzpildes paligierice ir
paredzéta izmantoSanai tikai bezspiediena
stavoklT un ta ir parbaudita atbilsto$i EN 13076
un EN 1717, lai nemtu Gdeni no dzerama ddens
vadiem.

Udens uzpildes paligierice nav piemérota tidens
nems$anai un uzpildiSanai no dzerama tdens
kratuvém.

Vides aizsardziba

Ovy lepakojuma materialus ir iespéjams
atkartoti parstradat. Ladzu, neizmetiet
iepakojumu kopa ar majsaimniecibas
atkritumiem, bet gan nogadajiet to vieta, kur tiek
veikta atkritumu otrreizéja parstrade.
c—y Nolietotas ierices satur noderigus
materialus, kurus iespéjams parstradat un
N\ izmantot atkartoti. Tade| ludzam utilizét
vecas ierices ar atbilstoSu savaksanas sistemu
starpniecibu.

Garantija

Katra valstt ir spéka misu uznémuma atbildigas
sabiedribas izdotie garantijas nosacrjumi.
Garantijas termina ietvaros iesp&jamos Jisu
iekartas darbibas traucéjumus més novérsisim
bez maksas, ja to célonis ir materiala vai
razo$anas defekts. Garantijas remonta
nepiecieSamibas gadijuma ar pirkumu
apliecinoSu dokumentu griezieties pie tirgotaja
vai tuvakaja pilnvarotaja klientu apkalpo$anas
dienesta.

(Adresi skatit aizmuguré)

Drosibas noradijumi

VAN Bridinajums

Pastav iespéjams noZznaugsanas risks ar sldteni.

B Udens uzpildes paligierici uzglabajiet
bérniem nepieejama vieta.

Uzmanibu

Udens radrtu bojajumu risks.

B Novietojiet trauku uz lidzenas virsmas un
nodroSiniet pret apgasanos.

B Uzpildes laika Gdens uzpildes paligierici

vienmér pieturiet un nekad neatstgjiet bez

uzraudzibas.

Aizveriet Gdens kranu laikus, pirms trauka ir

sasniegts maks. uzpildes [fmenis, jo no

Sldtenes trauka vél ietek apm. 0,5 | Gdens.

Apkalposana

Sekojiet attéliem 2. Ipp.
Norade: Nekad neiekabiniet elastigo S|ateni
trauka ar saimniecibas tdeni.

Kopsana un tehniska apkope

Uzturiet S|ateni tiru no sveSkermeniem,
nekavéjoties noveérsiet aizséréjumus.
Vajadzibas gadijuma notiriet no arpuses un

iekSpuses ar maigu, neitralu tiriSanas lidzekli.
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Gerbiamas kliente,

Prie§ pradédamas naudoti jsigytq
A |!L!J_| prieda, perskaitykite Sig
naudojimo instrukcijg ir
vadovaukités ja. Naudojimo instrukcijg
iSsaugokite, kad galétuméte naudotis ja véliau
arba perduoti kitam savininkui.

Bendrieji nurodymai

Rizikos lygiai

A Pavojus

Zymi gresiant] tiesioginj pavojy, galintj sukelti
sunkius suZalojimus arba mirtj.

I\ [spéjimas

Zymi galima pavojy, galintj sukelti sunkius
suZzalojimus arba mirtj.

Atsargiai

Zymi galima pavojy, galintj sukelti lengvus
suZalojimus arba materialinius nuostolius.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Sis vandens pripildymo jrenginys skirtas pildyti
didesnius rezervuarus per jprastg vandens
mova. Vandens pildymo jrenginys sukurtas
naudoti beslégio vandens pripildymui ir pagal EN
13076 ir EN 1717 jj galima prijungti prie geriamo
vandens tiekimo.

Sio vandens pildymo jrenginio negalima naudoti
geriamo vandens rezervuary prijungimui ir jy
pripildymui.

Aplinkos apsauga

vy Pakuotées medziagos gali bati
perdirbamos. NeiSmeskite pakuociy kartu

su buitinémis atliekomis, bet atiduokite jas
perdirbimui.
—y Naudoty prietaisy sudétyje yra vertingy,
antriniam zaliavy perdirbimui tinkamy

O\ medziagy, todeél jie turéty bati atiduoti
perdirbimo jmonéms. Todél naudotus prietaisus
Salinkite pagal atitinkama antriniy zaliavy
surinkimo sistema.

28 Lietuviskai

Garantija

Kiekvienoje Salyje galioja misy jgalioty
pardaveéjy nustatytos garantijos salygos.
Galimus prietaiso gedimus garantijos galiojimo
laikotarpiu pasalinsime nemokamai, jei tokiy,
gedimy priezastis buvo netinkamos medziagos
ar gamybos defektai. Dél garantiniy gedimy
Salinimo kreipkités | savo pardavéjg arba
artimiausia klienty aptarnavimo tarnybg
pateikdami pirkima patvirtinantj kasos kvita.
(Adresa rasite kitoje puséje)

Saugos reikalavimai

I\ |spéjimas

Galimas uzverzimo Zarna pavojus.

B [aikykite vandens pildymo jrenginj vaikams
neprieinamoje vietoje.

Atsargiai

Vandens sukelty nuostoliy pavojus.

B Pastatykite rezervuarg ant lygaus pavirsiaus
ir jsitikinkite, kad jis neapvirs.

B Pildymo metu visada tvirtai laikykite vandens

pildymo jrenginj ir niekada nepalikite jo be

prieZidros.

UZzdarykite vandens Ciaupq anksc¢iau nei bus

pasiekta rezervuaro pripildymo riba, nes

uZdarius ¢iaupg i$ Zarnos pribégs apie 0,5 |

vandens.

Valdymas

Zidrékite 2 puslapyje esanéius paveikslélius.
Pastaba: Niekada nepalikite zarnos kabéti
rezervuare su naudojamu vandeniu.

Prieziura ir aptarnavimas

Niekada nelaikykite Zarnoje pasaliniy daikty,
uzsikimsus i$ karto iSvalykite.

Jeigu bdtina, iSore ir vidy valykite Svelniu
neutraliu valikliu.



LLlaHoBHMIA nokyneub!

Mepen BYKOPUCTaHHAM NPUCTPOID
A |!L!J_| MpoYnTanTe Lito IHCTPYKLIIO 3
ekcnnyaTauji Ta inTe 3rigHo 3 Heto.
36epexiTb Lo iHCTPYKLto 3 ekcnnyaTauii ans
nofdarnbLLIOro BUKOPUCTaHHS abo Ans HacTymnHUX
BMACHWKIB.

3aranbHi BKa3iBKu

PiBeHb HeGe3neku

A O6epexHo!

[na Hebe3srneku, sika 6e3rnocepedHbo 3a2poxye ma
npu38odume 0 MXKKUX mpasm yu cmepmi.

N MonepedxeHHst

[ns nomeHuitiHo Moxrueoi HebesreyHol cumyauii,
wo Moxe npu3secmu 00 MHKKUX mpasm YU cMepmi.
Yeaea!

[nsa nomeHuitiHo Moxnugoi Hebe3ne4Hol cumyaui,
Wo Moxe npussecmu 00 fie2KuX mpasm qu
CrPUYUHUMU MamepiasbHi 36UmKu.

MpaBunbHe 3acTOCYBaHHA

Llen npucTpin nsa 3anMeBaHHs BOAW po3pobneHb Ans
CMPOLLEHHS 3aNOBHEHHS BEMNWKUX EMHOCTEN Yepes
3BUYANHKIA enemeHT Ans nogadi soaw. MpucTpin ans
3a/IMBaHHS BOAM CMPOEKTOBAHO TiNbkK Ans
ekcnnyartauii B 6e3HanipHoMy pexumi Ta nepesipeHo
BianosigHo Ao EN 13076 ta EN 1717 ons
BUKOPMCTaHHS i3 Liangoto 3 Tpybonposogais Ans
NUTHOI BOAW.

[pucTpin ons 3anvBaHHS BOAW HENpUAATHWUIA Ans
Liancu Ta NOMOBHEHHS! 3anaciB NUTHOI BOAM.

3axuCT HaBKOJNIMLUHBLOTO cepefoBuLIA

vy Matepianu ynakoBky nipaaroTbes nepepobui
% [ns NOBTOPHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS. byab nacka,
He BUKuaanTe nakyBanbHi MaTepiany pasom i3
OMaLUHIM CMITTSIM, BigaaiiTe iX Ans NOBTOPHOMO
BUKOPUCTaHHS..

3 Ctapi npucTpoi MiCTATL LiiHHI MaTepiany, Lo
MOXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS MOBTOPHO. TOMY,
O\ Bypb nacka, yTUniayiiTe cTapi NpucTpoi 3a

[I0MOMOTOH0 CreLianbHUX cucTem 36opy CMITTS.

lapaHTis

Y KOXHIl KpaiHi Ail0Tb YMOBW rapaHTii, HagaHoi
BiZMNOBigHO ipmoto-NpoaasLeM. Henonaakv B
po6oTi NpuUcTpoto MK ycyBaemo 6e3nnaTHo NPOTSrom
TepMiHy Aii rapaHTii, SKLIO BOHM BUKMWKaHi bpakom
matepiany Y1 NOMWUIKaM1 BUrOTOBMEHHS. Y BUNaaKy
YMHHOCTI rapaHTii 3BepTiTbCA 40 NPOAaBLS Yn B
HaNGMBKYNIA aBTOPU3OBAHUI CEPBICHUI LIEHTP 3
[IOKYMEHTanbHWUM MiATBEPAKEHHAM MOKYMKA.
(Anpecu avB. Ha 3BOPOTI)

YN lMonepedxeHHs

Hebesrneka MOXugo2o yOyWeHHs WaH20M.

B 36epicamu npucmpiti 05151 3anugaHHs1 800U 8
HedocmynHomy 0nisi Oimeu micuyj.

Yeaza!

Hebesreka ywkodxeHb 8id 800U.

B YcmaHosumu emMHicmb Ha pieHili nosepxHi ma
3axucmumu 8i0 nepekudaHHs.

B 3asxdu 3akpinmoeamu npucmpiti 0ns
3anusaHHs 800U r1id Yac 3aro8HEHHs ma Hikonu
He 3anuwamu 6e3 002150y.

B 3agyacHo, do OocsieHeHHs1 He0bXiOHOE0 pieHsI
gucomu 3anueaHHs1 800U 8 EMHOCTII, 3aKpumu
8000rPo8idHUL KpaH, ockinbku npubn. 0,5116800u
3i WiiaHea nepemeye 8 EMHICMb.

[oTpumyBaTUCb NOPSAKY, 3a3HAYEHOr0 Ha CTop. 2.
BkasiBka: Hikonv He niggiLLyBaTyt THY4YKWIA LUNAHT Yy
E€MHICTb i3 TEXHIYHOI BOAOM0.

[ornsa Ta TexHiyHe

obcnyroByBaHHA

He ponyckaty noTpannsHHs [0 LWnaHra CTOPOHHIX
npeAMETIB, BYACHO yCyBaTU 3aCMIYEHHS.

[Mpu HeoBXigHOCTI peTErbHO OUUCTUTH 330BHI Ta
3CepeamnHu 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM M'SKOro HeiTpansHoro
OYMCHWKA.
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A

Alfred Kércher Ges.m.b.H.
LichtblaustraBe 7

1220 Wien

= (01) 2506 00

AUS

Kércher Pty. Ltd.

40 Koornang Road
Scoresby VIC 3179
T (03) 9765 - 2300

B / LUX

Kércher N.V.
Industrieweg 12
2320 Hoogstraten
T 0900 - 33 444 33

BR

Karcher Indistria e Comércio Ltda.
Av. Prof. Benedicto Montenegro 419
CEP 13.140-000 - Paulinia - SP

= 080017 61 11

CH

Kércher AG
IndustriestraBe 16
8108 Ddllikon

T 0844 850 863

cz

Kércher spol. s.r.o.

Za Mototechnou 1114/4
155 00 Praha 5 -Stodlky
T (02) 3552-1665

D

Alfred Karcher GmbH & Co. KG
Service-Center Gissigheim

Im Gewerbegebiet 2

97953 Konigheim-Gissigheim
= (07195) 903 20 65

DK

Karcher Rengaringssystemer A/S
Gejlhavegard 5

6000 Kolding

T 702066 67

E

Karcher S.A.

Pol. Industrial Font del Radium
Calle Doctor Trueta 6-7

08400 Granollers (Barcelona)
= 902 17 00 68

F

Karcher S.A.S.

5 Avenue des Coquelicots
Z.A. des Petits Carreaux
94865 Bonneuil-sur-Marne
= (01) 43996770

FIN

Kércher QY
Yrittdjantie 17
01800 Klaukkala
= 0207 413 600

GR

Karcher Cleaning Systems A.E.

31-33, Nikitara & Konstantinoupoleos str.
13671 Acharnes

= 210-2316153

GB

Kércher(UK) Limited
Karcher House
Beaumont Road
Banbury

Oxon, 0X16 1TB

T 01295 752200

H

Kércher Hungéria Kft
Tormasrét ut 2.

2051 Biatorbagy

T (023) 530-640

HK

Kércher Limited

Unit 10, 17/F.

APEC Plaza

49 Hoi Yuen Road
Kwun Tong, Kowloon
T (02) 357-5863

I

Kércher S.p.A.

Via A. Vespucci 19
21013 Gallarate (VA)
T 848-998877

IRL

Karcher Limited (Ireland)
12 Willow Business Park
Nangor Road

Clondalkin

Dublin 12

= (01) 4097777

KOR

Karcher Co. Ltd. (South Korea)
Youngjae B/D, 50-1, 51-1
Sansoo-dong, Mapo-ku

Seoul 121-060

T 032-465-8000

MAL

Karcher Cleaning Systems Sdn. Bhd.
No. 8, Jalan Serindit 2

Bandar Puchong Jaya

47100 Puchong, Selangor

T (03) 5882 1148

N

Karcher AS
Stanseveien 31
0976 Oslo

T 24177700

NL

Kércher BV

Postbus 474

4870 AL Etten-Leur
T 0900-33 444 33

Nz

Karcher Limited

12 Ron Driver Place
East Tamaki, Auckland
T (09) 274-4603

PRC

Karcher Cleaning Systems Co., Ltd.
Part B, Building 30,

No. 390 Ai Du Road

Shanghai Waigaoquiao 200131

T (021) 5046-3579

P
Neoparts Com. e Ind. Automével, Lda.
Largo Vitorino Damasio. 10

1200 Lisboa

T (21) 395 0040

PL

Kércher Sp. z 0.0.
Ul. Stawowa 140
31-346 Krakow

T (012) 6397-222

RUS

Karcher Ltd.
Vienna House
Strastnoi Blv. 16
107031 Moscow
T 095-933 87 48

S

Kércher AB
Tagenevégen 31
42502 Hisings-Karra
T (031) 577-300

SGP

Karcher Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.

5 Toh Guan Road East

#01-00 Freight Links Express Distripark
Singapore 608831

T 6897-1811

TR

Kércher Servis Ticaret A.S.
9 Eyllil Mahallesi

307 Sokak No. 6
Gaziemir / lzmir

T (0232) 252-0708

TWN

Karcher Limited

5F/6. No.7

Wu-Chuan 1st Rd
Wu-Ku Industrial Zone
Taipei County

T (02) 2299-9626

UA

Kércher Ukraine
Kilzeva doroga, 9
03191, Kyiv

T (044) 5947575

UAE

Karcher FZE

Jebel Ali Free Zone

RA 8, XB 1, Jebel Ali, Dubai
T (04) 8836-776

ZA

Kércher (Pty.) Limited
144 Kuschke Street
Meadowdale
Edenvale 1614

T (011) 574-5360

KARCHER

www.kaercher.com
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